the amount available for distribution to the unitholders. The remaining portion of the net element of income / (loss) and capital gains /

(losses) relating to units issued and redeemed during an accounting period was recognised in the Income Statement.

As required by IAS 8: 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors', a change in accounting policy requires

retrospective application as if that policy had always been applied. However, the Management Company has applied the above

changes in accounting policy, including the additional disclosures requirements in the 'Income Statement' and 'Statement of

Movement in Unit Holders' Fund', prospectively from July 1, 2017 as allowed by the SECP vide their email to MUFAP dated February

08, 2018. Accordingly, the corresponding figures have not been restated.

With respect to the classification and measurement, the number of categories of financial assets under IFRS 9 has been reduced; all

recognized financial assets that are currently within in the scope of IAS 39 will be subsequently measured at either amortized cost or

fair value under IFRS 9. Specifically:

----------------December 31, 2017------------

AIACTAP-

II

AIACTAP-

III

AIACTAP-

IV

AIACTAP-

V

AIACTAP-

VI
Total

Note

4. BALANCES WITH BANKS

In local currency

-   Profit and loss sharing accounts 4.1 46,943   3,940   12,576   25,075   14,879   103,413

(Audited)

June 22,

2017

AIACTAP-

I

AIACTAP-

II

AIACTAP-

III

AIACTAP-

IV

AIACTAP-

V

AIACTAP-

VI
Total

Note

In local currency

-  Profit and loss sharing accounts 4.1 6,296   49,083   6,977   17,764   27,555   18,138   125,813

4.1 Profit rates on these profit and loss sharing accounts is 5.6% (June 30, 2017: 5.5%) per annum.

----------------December 31, 2017------------

AIACTAP-

II

AIACTAP-

III

AIACTAP-

IV

AIACTAP-

V

AIACTAP-

VI
Total

Note

5. INVESTMENTS

At fair value through profit or

  loss - Held-for-trading

- Units of Mutual Funds 5.1 2,577,152 1,559,268 1,386,270 1,778,601 2,108,688 9,409,979

AIACTAP-

I

AIACTAP-

II

AIACTAP-

III

AIACTAP-

IV

AIACTAP-

V

AIACTAP-

VI
Total

Note

At fair value through profit or

  loss - Held-for-trading

-  Units of Mutual Funds 5.1 3,043,112 2,775,260 1,765,371 1,561,226 2,287,263 2,469,916 13,902,148

--------------------------------------------------------------------(Rupees in '000)-------------------------------------------------------------------------

September 27,

2017

December  22,

2017

---------------------------------June 30, 2017------------------------------------

September 27,

2017

December 22,

2017

However, as per SECP letter dated November 21, 2017, applicability of impairment requirements for debt securities on mutual funds

is deferred till further instructions. Meanwhile, asset management companies continue to follow the requirements of Circular 33 of

2012.